
 

Authorizing CDOT to execute Intergovernmental Contracts, Amendments, and Option 
Letters over $750,000 of the projects specified below. 

Approved by the Transportation Commission on March 17, 2022. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Colorado law at Section 43-1-110(4), C.R.S. the executive 
director or the chief engineer shall represent the department in negotiations with local 
governmental entities concerning intergovernmental agreements (IGAs) between the 
department and local governmental entities to implement the provisions of this article. No 
IGAs involving more than $750,000 shall become effective without the approval of the 
commission. 

WHEREAS, CDOT seeks to have the commission approve IGAs contracts identified in 
the attached IGA Approved Projects list each of which are IGAs greater than $750,000. 

WHEREAS, CDOT seeks to have this approval extend to all contributing agencies, all 
contracts, amendments and option letters that stem from the original project except where 
there are substantial changes to the project and/or funding of the project; and 

WHEREAS, the Transportation Commission acknowledges that it has reviewed the IGA 
summary in the consent packet, which included all information necessary; and 

WHEREAS the Transportation Commission has determined that the projects will serve 
the public interest and/or convenience of the traveling public and that the approval of the 
projects described in the report will serve the purpose(s) of the project; and 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Transportation Commission hereby declares 
that the public interest and/or convenience will be served by approving the contracts 
identified in the attached IGA Approved Projects list and CDOT is authorized to execute 
all documents necessary to further these projects except that substantial changes to the 
project and/or funding will need to reapproved.  

Herman Stockinger, Secretary  
Transportation Commission of Colorado 

Herman
Stockinger

Digitally signed by 
Herman Stockinger 
Date: 2022.03.18 
13:06:24 -06'00'



March 2022- IGAs > $750,000 

Region Project 
Number(s) 

Agency Contract 
Value 

Federal $ State $ Local $ Description 

R1 
23594 Aurora $7,207,500 $5,766,000 $0 $1,441,500 

Nine-Mile Station Bike Pedestrian Bridge over Parker 
Road. This Amendment increases the total budgeted funds 
by $1,750,000 due to Covid-19 relief funding. 

24690 Aurora $2,766,250 $2,213,000 $0 $553,250 Aurora Missing Sidewalk Program. 

24305 Douglas County $2,387,000 $2,148,300 $0 $238,700 
Perry Park Road Traffic Improvements. This AM increases 
$1,758,000.00 from $629,000.00 to $2,387,000.00. 

21006 Wheat Ridge $53,320,000 $39,560,000 $5,800,000 $7,960,000 

Wadsworth Boulevard Widening from 35th Avenue to 48th 
Avenue. This Amendment increases the total budgeted 
funds by $8,320,000.00 from $45,000,000.00 to 
$53,320,000.00. 

R2 24540 Canon City $783,786 $627,029 $0 $156,757 North 9th Street Safe Routes to School (SRTS). 

24837 
24838 Colorado Springs $1,450,000 $580,000 $725,000 $145,000 Bus Stop ADA Improvements Phase 2. 

22974 Fremont County $2,169,763 $1,735,811 $0 $433,952 Fremont County Four Mile Creek Replacement. 

24779 Pueblo $2,500,000 $2,000,000 $0 $500,000 Pueblo Downtown Multimodal Safety Improvements. 

R4 23049 Evans $1,351,087 $1,118,565 $0 $232,522 Widening 37th Street and 47th Avenue. 


